Demographics

NYers Born in
Latin America

All New Yorkers

Total Population
Male
Female
Citizen
Male
Female
Not a Citizen
Male
Female

Median Age (years)

Speaks English Less than Very Well
Poverty Rate

Without Health Insurance
Unemployment

Median Earnings (dollars) Full-time, Year-round Workers
Male
Female

Civilian Employment By Gender

Male Civilian Employed Population 16 Years and Over
Management, Business, Science, and Arts
Service Occupations
Sales and Office
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving

Female Civilian Employed Population 16 Years and Over
Management, Business, Science, and Arts
Service Occupations
Sales and Office
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving

Educational Attainment (Population 25 Years or Older)
Less than High School Diploma
High School Graduate (Includes Equivalency)
Some College or Associate's Degree
Bachelor's Degree
Graduate or Professional Degree
High School Graduate or Higher

2,161,776
46.5%
53.5%

1,232,016
42.8%

57.2%
929,760
51.4%
48.6%

491
45.0%
15.0%
14.5%
10.3%

$47,076
$46,636

644,872
20.8%
23.5%

11.2%
22.8%
21.6%

589,330
31.2%
42.2%
19.2%
0.9%
6.5%

29.0%
29.2%
21.3%
12.8%
7.7%
71.0%

19,835,913
48.9%
511%
18,079,627
48.8%
51.2%
1,756,286
50.3%
49.7%

39.8
13.0%
10.1%
52%
8.2%

$99,247
$77272

4,698,973
41.5%
18.1%
19.5%
6.7%

9.5%

4,527,400
51.1%
20.4%
24.0%
0.5%
4.0%

12.0%
24.4%
23.7%
22.2%
17.7%
88.0%

Immigrant Integration Fact Sheet

New Yorkers Born
in Latin America

New Yorkers from Latin America make up
48.8 percent of foreign-born (FB) New
Yorkers. They represent the largest group
of foreign-born residents in New York State
and account for 10.9 percent of the state’s
total population.

% Region’s FB
Population
49.8%
54.2%
54.2%
27.0%
22.5%
15.7%
18.6%
15.0%
16.8%
27.2%

NYS Region
New York City
Long Island
Mid-Hudson
Capital Region

Population
1,579,055
296,434
237,398
22,883
Finger Lakes 17,516
Western NY 12,822
Central NY 8,158
5,606
4,525
4,459

Southern Tier
Mohawk Valley
North Country

Institute on
Immigrant Integration
Research and Policy

Reckefeller

Institute of Government




Immigrant Integration Fact Sheet

New Yorkers Born
in Latin America

Carribean, Central America,
& South America

This Immigrant Integration Fact Sheet
Series is produced by the Institute on
Immigrant Integration Research and
Policy (lll) at the Rockefeller Institute of
Government.

Data Source: U.S. Census American
Community Survey, 2021, 1-year Estimates,
Selected Population Profiles.

For further information, please contact
Il Deputy Director Guillermo Martinez at
guillermo.martinez@rock.suny.edu.

Visit the Institute’s webpage at
https://rockinst.org/iii.

Central South
Demographics Carribean America America
Total Population 1,070,562 484,387 606,827
Male 41.7% 54.7% 48.4%
Female 58.3% 45.3% 51.6%
Citizen 711,620 167,324 353,072
Male 39.7% 49.2% 46.0%
Female 60.3% 50.8% 54.0%
Not a Citizen 358,942 317,063 253,755
Male 45.6% 57.6% 51.8%
Female 54.4% 42.4% 48.2%
Median Age 52.7 43.6 49
Speaks English Less than Very Well 37.8% 64.8% 421%
Poverty Rate 15.6% 19.1% 10.4%
Without Health Insurance 71% 31.3% 14.3%
Unemployment 11.5% 11.0% 10.1%
Median Earnings (dollars) Full-time, Year-round Workers
Male $50,858 $40,612 $51,349
Female $49,191 $39,264 $47,279
Civilian Employment By Gender
Male Civilian Employed Population 16+ Years 253,972 197,213 193,687
Management, Business, Science, and Arts 23.3% 14.4% 24.1%
Service Occupations 23.8% 27.8% 18.8%
Sales and Office 14.1% 7.4% 11.3%
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance 14.9% 29.6% 26.3%
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving 23.8% 20.8% 19.5%
Female Civilian Employed Population 16+ Years 320,281 107,678 161,371
Management, Business, Science, and Arts 33.0% 19.1% 35.6%
Service Occupations 43.3% 49.0% 35.6%
Sales and Office 18.3% 19.0% 21.3%
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance 0.6% 1.6% 1.0%
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving 4.9% 11.3% 6.5%
Educational Attainment (Population 25+ Years)
Less than High School Diploma 25.8% 43.2% 23.6%
High School Graduate (Includes Equivalency) 28.2% 29.7% 30.8%
Some College or Associate's Degree 24.2% 14.5% 21.4%
Bachelor's Degree 13.7% 8.0% 14.8%
Graduate or Professional Degree 8.1% 4.7% 9.4%
High School Graduate or Higher 74.2% 56.8% 76.4%


https://rockinst.org/education-programs/iiirp/

