Demographics	Latin America	All New Yorkers
Total Population	2,161,776	19,835,913
Male	46.5%	48.9%
Female	53.5%	51.1%
Citizen	1,232,016	18,079,627
Male	42.8%	48.8%
Female	57.2%	51.2%
Not a Citizen	929,760	1,756,286
Male	51.4%	50.3%
Female	48.6%	49.7%
Median Age (years)	49.1	39.8
Speaks English Less than Very Well	45.0%	13.0%
Poverty Rate	15.0%	10.1%
Without Health Insurance	14.5%	5.2%
Unemployment	10.3%	8.2%
Median Earnings (dollars) Full-time, Year-round Workers		
Male	\$47,076	\$99,247
Female	\$46,636	\$77,272
Civilian Employment By Gender		
Male Civilian Employed Population 16 Years and Over	644,872	4,698,973
Management, Business, Science, and Arts	20.8%	41.5%
Service Occupations	23.5%	18.1%
Sales and Office	11.2%	19.5%
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance	22.8%	6.7%
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving	21.6%	9.5%
Female Civilian Employed Population 16 Years and Over	589,330	4,527,400
Management, Business, Science, and Arts	31.2%	51.1%
Service Occupations	42.2%	20.4%
Sales and Office	19.2%	24.0%
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance	0.9%	0.5%
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving	6.5%	4.0%

**Educational Attainment** (Population 25 Years or Older)

High School Graduate (Includes Equivalency)

Less than High School Diploma

Graduate or Professional Degree

High School Graduate or Higher

Bachelor's Degree

Some College or Associate's Degree

**NYers Born in** 

29.0%

29.2%

21.3%

12.8%

71.0%

7.7%

12.0%

24.4%

23.7%

22.2%

17.7%

88.0%

## **New Yorkers Born** in Latin America

New Yorkers from Latin America make up 48.8 percent of foreign-born (FB) New Yorkers. They represent the largest group of foreign-born residents in New York State and account for 10.9 percent of the state's total population.

		% Region's FB
NYS Region	<b>Population</b>	Population
New York City	1,579,055	49.8%
Long Island	296,434	54.2%
Mid-Hudson	237,398	54.2%
Capital Region	22,883	27.0%
Finger Lakes	17,516	22.5%
Western NY	12,822	15.7%
Central NY	8,158	18.6%
Southern Tier	5,606	15.0%
Mohawk Valley	4,525	16.8%
North Country	4,459	27.2%





## Immigrant Integration Fact Sheet

## **New Yorkers Born** in Latin America



Carribean, Central America, & South America

This Immigrant Integration Fact Sheet Series is produced by the Institute on Immigrant Integration Research and Policy (III) at the Rockefeller Institute of Government.

Data Source: U.S. Census American Community Survey, 2021, 1-year Estimates, Selected Population Profiles.

For further information, please contact III Deputy Director Guillermo Martinez at guillermo.martinez@rock.suny.edu.

Visit the Institute's webpage at <a href="https://rockinst.org/iii">https://rockinst.org/iii</a>.

Demographics	Carribean	Central America	South America
Total Population	1,070,562	484,387	606,827
Male	41.7%	54.7%	48.4%
Female	58.3%	45.3%	51.6%
Citizen	711,620	167,324	353,072
Male	39.7%	49.2%	46.0%
Female	60.3%	50.8%	54.0%
Not a Citizen	358,942	317,063	253,755
Male	45.6%	57.6%	51.8%
Female	54.4%	42.4%	48.2%
Median Age	52.7	43.6	49
Speaks English Less than Very Well	37.8%	64.8%	42.1%
Poverty Rate	15.6%	19.1%	10.4%
Without Health Insurance	7.1%	31.3%	14.3%
Unemployment	11.5%	11.0%	10.1%
Median Earnings (dollars) Full-time, Year-round Workers			
Male	\$50,858	\$40,612	\$51,349
Female	\$49,191	\$39,264	\$47,279
Civilian Employment By Gender			
Male Civilian Employed Population 16+ Years	253,972	197,213	193,687
Management, Business, Science, and Arts	23.3%	14.4%	24.1%
Service Occupations	23.8%	27.8%	18.8%
Sales and Office	14.1%	7.4%	11.3%
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance	14.9%	29.6%	26.3%
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving	23.8%	20.8%	19.5%
Female Civilian Employed Population 16+ Years	320,281	107,678	161,371
Management, Business, Science, and Arts	33.0%	19.1%	35.6%
Service Occupations	43.3%	49.0%	35.6%
Sales and Office	18.3%	19.0%	21.3%
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance	0.6%	1.6%	1.0%
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving	4.9%	11.3%	6.5%
Educational Attainment (Population 25+ Years)			
Less than High School Diploma	25.8%	43.2%	23.6%
High School Graduate (Includes Equivalency)	28.2%	29.7%	30.8%
Some College or Associate's Degree	24.2%	14.5%	21.4%
Bachelor's Degree	13.7%	8.0%	14.8%
Graduate or Professional Degree	8.1%	4.7%	9.4%
High School Graduate or Higher	74.2%	56.8%	76.4%